ALT/WRI/p.C
MatiaA

Dec;s:.on 91-07-043" July 24, 199177 < i o L2517 -
BEFOR... '.rx-m PUBI.IC UTILITIES COMMISSION or 'mz srms OF CALIFORNIA

- In the Matter of the Appllcatlon of )

GIBBS RANCH SEWER CO., a Cal;fornla ) Application 90- 09-032"
corporat;on for'authorlty e - - . ).(Filed September.l1l3, 1990;
increase rates. - . . i g amended December, 17,_1990)

ORIGINAL

. Reader, for Gibbs Ranch Sewer ca.,
applicant. ;

and Rahmon Momoh, for the ;;“{
commission Adv;sory and Ccmplxance e TS
D1v151on. _ ,

QPINION .

Gibbs Ranch Sewer Co. (Gibbs Ranch), a California :;~u_¢uuhu
corporation, provides sewer collection service to about 462
customers in an area norxthwest of the City of Sonora, Tuolumne

WL

County. B
Applicant requested a general rate increase of $20,680 or
24.9% over present rates for test year 1991.

This decision grants applicant a general rate: 1ncrease~o£
$11,770 or 14. 14% for test year 1991. It also approves an ;ncrease
in appllcant's connection charges for new customers from the
present $90 to $670 if the connection is off paved streeta, and
$310 for connectzons in paved streets. s )

Duly noticed public hearings were held in Sonoxa, on
January 29, 1991, beforxre Administrative Law Judge OrVLlle~I..‘,
Wright, and the matter was submitted for decision on February 21
l991. L . L
De iotion of ARRLA !

Gibbs Ranch is located in an area: northwest of the Cxty
of Sonora, Tuolumne County and now serves about 462 customers wzth
4=inch, 6-1nch and 8-inch asbestos cement pipelines. Tne‘sewage

is delivered to the Tuolumne Regional Water District (TRWD)




A.90-09-032 ALJ/WRI/p.c

“ -

S

sewer system'wnicn'providea treatment and disposes of the.water. for |
a fee. The applicant’s system also has two lift stations, one for
the race track subdivision and the atner for a 16-un1t ‘complex o
built in 1987. . _ _ ‘ R T |

'Present: rates. have -been in effect since. February‘s, 1985,':”
pursuant to Commlssxon Resolutlon W=3255, which autherized an
offset rute_;ncren.e. The last general rate increase fox the"
applicant“wné“nuthorized by Decision (D.) 82~12-073, dated
December 15, 1982. E T
Adopted Summary of Faxpings . o oo o

Table 1 shows the adopted summary of earnings for
applicant for test year 199l. only four expense categories are
disputed--management salary, professional services, insurance, and
office services and rent. Each of the contested expenses is
discussed, and Table 1 reflects the amount5~adopted.by this
decision. I : : o

Yy

' TABLE 1 .
Adopted Summary of Earn;ngs
Test Year 1991

e,

Operating Revenue . C A A I I
Flat Rate .. ... . . - S , $9S 010
B/D Rate o S LU
Total Revenue. .

Operating Expenses

Power . .

Sewer Treatment

Employee Labor..

Office Salarzes :

Management sSalary

Contract Work

Requlatory Expenses

Professional Sexviges

Office Supplxes‘& ExpenseSu“!

Materials . ... . . . e e e, .
Insurance T oo Lo e Sl LR QBB L
Off. Services & Rent .~ & Iioorn oo trwigel e ioken 14O e
Vehicle EXPEnSe - .. .. ..o e i e o 1 350 e

oo




A.90-09=-032 ALJS/WRI/p.C

Misc. General Expense5“~ﬂ
Subtotal i

Deprecmatlon Bxpense

Payxroll Taxes

CCFY et N T

FIT .. v
Totel Expenses- o

Net Revenue -

Rate Base

Average- Plant - - .
Average Depr..Reserve

Net Plant
Less:. Advances

Plus: Working cash

- M&S
Rate Base- -

Rate of Retu;n N
Sy ..;

"' Contribution

APV % I-' '8-'50"" o
6 442

":’.e-z)"‘325“ I

o 9;31,339

It i "'—l"m'

) 7,8‘31'"9 14' -

"

o e

Chiarsd o S0 L

: .x%&lc%zqc.;v”
224,380

FRIPIA LA SO S

: ‘;mﬂkmse 790
263, 970
.w193é33Q s

T L AL0, PAE T T

Appllcant's est;mate of management salary'ror test year .
199L is 511 970 as compared to the Branch ost;mata of $2 630, a

difference of $9,340.

Applicant’s sole shareholder is both the corporet;on s

controller and its manager of sewer operations.

‘In D.90- 65-032

Gibbs Ranch Water Company, issued on May 22, 1990, we found
management salarxy for water operatlonf to be rea onable at Slo 530

for 1991.

Branch belleves that the salary for sewer operatmons

should be consistent w;th that allowed ror appllcant'¢ water '
business and suggests a salary of $2, 630 based upon ;he manage r’'s

statement that perhaps he spends four tlmes as many hours of work

on water business as compared to sewer busmneuu.

et e
o

£
- . - .
B B v |l° LY AR e e,
b S S U TN St
. e



A.90-09-022 ALJ/WRI/p.cC

We concur with Branch that the salary determination in
this case should be consistent with that in D.90-05-082, but.we
note that the manager’s recollection of the time devoted to his
various enterprises varies, and a better measure is avallable on

g g et

the record bafore us.

In the earlier water case, applicant wrote Branch that a-
salary of $20,000 should pertain to the water business and a salaryiii
of $12,000 should pertain to the sewer business. . We-found-that a
salary of $10,530, or 53% of applicant’s water estimate, was
reasonable for water. It follows that a salary of $6,360, or 53%
of the applicant’s sewer estimate of $12,000, would be cons;§ge§t
with D.90~05-082. The salary, thus derived, is also consistent. .
with the levels of gross revenues and of expenses of sewer =~ '
operations as compared with water operations. ' )

‘We adopt 56,360 for management salary in’ test year 1991.

Applicant and Branch differ as to the inélusion of an
expense of $3,563 recorded in 1988 as an akove-the=-line cost
subject to amortization in rates. _

Branch views the subject expense as nonrecoverable"
litigation fees having to do thh servzce area expans;on. ANt

At hearxng, applmcant was unclear as to exactly*what was
entailed in the disputed fees or costs, and we' must declzne o
include the cost in allowable expenses based upon that  ° '
1nsuff1c1ency of evzdence.A ‘ CRRE

Znsurance

Appl;cant's estlmate ot mnsurance expense for'test year
1991 is $2, 100 as compared to the Branch est;mate of $1 055 A e
difference of $1 045. . ' B o '
_ Durzng its fleld anestxgat;on, Branch found’ that
appllcant’s Lnsurance pollcy named only Glbbs Ranch Water Co. as -
insured, omitting Glbbs Ranch Sewer CO. After thla om;ss;on was-




A.90-09-032 ALJ/WRI/p.C

v

called to appl;cant's attentzon a portzollo change endorsement was‘

issued adding the sewer company as a named ins ured o ’
Branch’s figure .of S, 055 was canf;rmed by appllcant'

insurance broker .as being the correct premlum fer one year for  ”

ALY C

sewer operations. ‘ - -,HM_. . ‘
office sexrvices and Rept . .. : PR
A comparison of appllcant's and Branch's estlmeteé 2 SN

office services and rent expense in test year 1991 1s showw ln the
following- table. .. o e, e

Akem - SR . annli?‘ﬂ&w
Answering Service: o $ 0275 s L e
Office Rent - . ‘ . 4 065 , L 700

Computer Rent ' 400 T N 400
Miscellaneousfb)t S Sl e Q-
54 860 . . sm 375

Appllcant's estimate: of: o:t;ce rent is. 43% of\total
office rent of $9,480 paid in 1990 by the water and sewer ..
businesses combined. The methodology is c¢onsistent with that:- . - ...
enployed by ‘applicant in the.earlier water proceeding.and.was there
accepted by Branch. e e T PRI T E I ST

In further support of its estimate: of ofrlce rent i ..
applicant states that its owner is acqu;rlng the building housmng
its offices at a cost in excess of $114, ooo whlch, at a rate of
return of 10.75% would indicate a rental value of $14,300 exclusive
of real property taxes.. . SR S

Branch, noting that there was no wrltten rental agreementn
at the time of its study, conducted-a:telephone-survey-of real: ... ,
estate firms in the Sonora area which are reported to- have informed .. .-
Branch that rental space was available in the arxea at-about-$.65
per square foot per month. . . S FRITTRRTICE

We think, as we did on the topic or management salary,
that consistency of reason supports'adoptmon-of.appl;cantﬁs;rent,,ma,"
estimate. Further, applicant’s analysis of the cost of acquisition




A.90=09-032 ALJ/WRI/p.C

"of the otf;ce property is 2 more rellable measure than Branch’s

general telephonzc poll ot realtors. Lo
Branch opposee the 1nclusmon of miscellanaous-expense of:

$120 in 6ff1ce serv;ces as $150 has already ‘peen included’ elsewhere

in its study We will accept statf’s excluszon of mlscellaneous ERSIE

expense in office services.

Total allowance for orrica service &ﬁd3rant«£s?$dj7do:ﬂfF?*

Thé Accounting Financial Branch of the ‘Commission™ -
Advisory and Compllance Division recommends a standard- rate of"
return of 10.50% to 11% for 100% equ;ty~rinanced water utilities.

Branch believes this recommendation to be also applicable-to sewer - .

utilities. As applicant is a 100% equ;ty-fznanced ut;llty, Branch
believes that 10.74% rate of returnm,. the. approximate mldpomnt of
the recommended range is fair and reasonable. Branch recommends
that applicant’s requested 10.74% rate.of:return be adopted.

We adopt 10.74% as rate of return in this proceeding.

. . o C .

changed to reflect the increase in revenue:
1 ' ' Resxdentzal Service '°  June'21,’ 1985’
4 A Service Connectmon May 23, 1986

Applicant’s present residential service rates consist: o£
a basic flat rate per resident (both single and multi-fanily) plus
an additional charge for each bedroom on.the same premises served -
by the ‘same connection. ‘ L T AP

Present rates also include separate rates for- mult;-
fanily residents with central laundry facilities.and for.each .
washingﬂmachineﬂin the central laundry: facilities. . Applicant
indicates that it has ne need for these two separate rates.

Applicant requests that the £ollowing_tariff.schedules<be;‘




A.90-09-032 ALJ/WRI/p.C

Appl;cant requests tnat Lts proposed resmdentzal serv;ce

rates consist of one flat rate per resident (both’ s;nqle “and mult;-'fw

family) plus an addxt;onal charge for each bedroon on the samé
premises served by. the same connectzon., It also requ@sts that the
charges related to wash;ng machines and laundry fac;l;tles be “
eliminated. _ _ :
Branch. belmeves that the faxrest way tc apply rates fcr
sewage collectlon service provzded by the appl;cant zs to assess

every resident the same rate irrespective of the number of bedroomu‘"”

on the premises. Branch, therefore, recommends that the proposed“
rates for residential service consist.of the same flat rate for

¢ach residence ragardless of the number of bedrooms. -Branch also
recommends the elinmination of- charges - related to. wa hing machines
and laundry facilities. o -

We adopt_Branch(s recommendations.

Applmcant requests an: ;ncrease in connect;on charges to
new residential custcmers ln lts tarlff Schedule No. 4-. Tne
presant and proposed rates are as follows:

Present Requested Rates :
Rates On-nmﬁmﬁ_w

Connection Charge
by Applicant o

Inspection. Charge o o . ‘ :
by Applicant A5 20w T 200

ot

TRWD Spec;al Conn.” ‘
Fee Assessed Appl. 385 1195 ol o 12195

ror sa7s  §2,00s T §ivEes™e

" N e gt
YN

The cost of providing new.connections was developed from
recoxded 1984 amd 1985 plant:.additions and.a detailed analys;s of
the 1990 cost of new connections. This cost varied. trom about 5760

>
(2]




A.90=09-032 ALJT/WRI/p-.C

in 1986 to $800 An 1991. Appl;cant suggests that the $90 (575 -+
S$15) contr;butzon ﬂ;gure, ln effect smnce 1983, be updated as shown

in the chart, above.‘
Branch belleves the requested connectlon charges by

appl;cant,_wmth the exceptzon of TRWD speczal connectlon fee, are R

reasonable and should be adopted. K
In a letter to appl;cant dated December 14, 1990 ‘TRWD

xndlcated that, as of January l, l991,_1t would collect “£he “TRWD
special connectlon fee dzrectly from the customer under the“**

follow;ng conditions:

1. All new customers (or customers o
experiencing an increase or change in
- sewage effluent) shall be sent to TRWD wzth
a letter from applicant requesting
authorization to ‘connect to the Gibbs Ranch:
collection system. ‘ ‘

Upon payment being made to TRWD ‘for-all:
applicable sewer connection charges,. tne
letter of authorization will be marked

7paid” and a copy returned to the customer.

as 'validation that TRWD has been. satisfied
and connection to applxcant's system may o
proceed. o

bebs Ranch agrees that no customer shall
receive service or be connected to the
system until all fees have been paid.

Gibbs Ranch remains responsible for payment
of fees to TRWD and also for any penalties
if connections are made prior to payment of
connection fees, per TRWD sewer ordinance.

In view of the above information, Branch recommends that
the TRWD special connection fee in the applicant’s propofed tarsz .
Schedule No. 4 be eliminated. . . R
We adopt Branch’s recommendat;ons._ “

Nevember 7, 11990, and it was found to- be: properly maxnta;ned and oo

operating satisfactorily. - = CITL LTI T T e N TR




A.90-09-032 ALJ/WRI/p.C

sl —— e e 4 .
- (RS v, h._.'-.

Notice of the proposed rate increase-and publzc meet;ng
was mailed on October 17, 1990 toceach customer. . Two.letters of

protest were received concerning the proposed increase...The.first ...

letter, signed by four customers, claimed that the increase was_not' 
justified because the company had-net incurred any recent
additional capital expenses. - The’ se¢ond letter requested. that the
bedroom charges be discontinued. s et .

On-Octobe: 17,.1990 a public: meeting: attended by about 25
individuals was held in the vicinity of the applicant’s sexvice . .
area. Branch’s representative: explained: Commission rate setting
procedures and the applicant’s representative explained the-nggdlmw ‘
for the rate increase. ) SO o e

In addition to protestzng the magnltude or the 1ncrease,
nost of the attendees complained about: the inequity of bedroom..
charges. Some of the customers are elderly couples occupy;ng three  ;
or four bedroom houses. It was agreed that it was difficult to ..
quantify the number of occupants. in: a2 house based on the. number of
bedrooms. Aapplicant informed the attendees that it had no . ... .
cbjection to charging one flat-rate for all residences. regardle -
of the number of bedrooms. : The Branch indicated that. .'Lt would lock -
inte the possibility. = T T CEovn e

Branch found service prov;ded by the. applxcant ro be
satisfactory. The Commission’s Consumer Affairs Branch has not
received any complaints against the .applicant for the last three
vears.

By letter dated November 29, 1990, the Tuolumne County
Health Department informed Branch that there had been-no complaints
against the applicant for thg~pastxthreeeyears,m,;,, PR

1. . Gikbs Ranch, a Cal;ﬂornla corporatlon, provmdes sewer

service to approximately 462 customers in an unincorporated. area o:,x
Tuolumne County about a mile wast of Sconora.




A.90-09=032 ALJ/WRI/p.C

2. " Applicant requests authority to adjust rates for sewer
service to increase revenues for 1991 by :$20,680-or 24.9%.c

2. The-increase in rates authorized by thisdecision is
expected to provzde xncreased revenue for. 1991:o0f $11,770 .ox:
14.14%. S : IR RIS .
4. The‘Adopted'summaryvor Earningswtor.l991 sets-ﬂorthu
reasonable estimates of the levels of revenues-and expenses which ..
are l;kely to occur. ST N PO S e

5. A rate of‘return of 10.74% on appllcant's rate:base is
reasonable- ' L o T TR
6. The rate desxgn proposedvby appl;cant and Branch pE- 2
reasonable. ° - : R AT LA

7. Applicant’s service and water qual;ty are. adequate..

‘8. An increase in applicant’s connection charges-£ox  new
customers from the present $90 to $670. if the: connection; .is..off
paved streets, and 5810 for connections in paved streets -is.
reasonable. - SO o T SRR

9. Because of applicant’s immediate need for rate relief,. .
this order should be effective today. ' oLy
Conclusion' of Law . B Do el e T

Application 90-09-032 should be grantad-to‘the~ex:ent-u' :

provided by the following oxder, the adopted rates- be;ng Just, .
reasonable, and nondxscr;mxnatory. DR . L

© IT XS ORDERED that: - : S R T
1. Gibbs Ranch Sewer Company is -authorized to. leefxevmsed
tariff schedules attached to this decision as appendlxesﬁand“touhhdm~
concurrently cancel its present schedules for such service.  This -
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96=A. :The effective
date of the revised schedules shall be 5 days after the date.of-




A.90-09-032 ALJ/WRI/p.c

£iling. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered
on and after their effective date.
2. The application is granted as set forth above.
This order is effective today.
Dated July 24, 1991, at San Francisceo, California.

PATRICIA M. ECKERT
‘ President
G. MITCHELL WILK
JOHN B. OHANIAN
DANIEL Wm. FESSLER
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
Conmissioners

! CERVIFY THAT THIS DECISION
WAS. APPROVED BY THZ ABOVE
COMMISSIONERS TODAY

Y\Z J. %g Exoculive Director




A.90-09=032

APPENDIX A
Page 1

Schedule No. 1
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

ARPLICARILLITY
Applicable to General Residential Sewer Service.
ZERRITORY

The area known as Rancho Sonora Estates Subdivision located
one mile northwest of Scnora, Tuclumne County.

ELAT RATES

- For each residential ‘unit...ccveescrnccceves $ 17.24 (N)

SPEGIAL CONDITIONS
1. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set (L)

forth in Schedule No. UF.




A.90=-09=-032

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No. 4
SONNECTION CHARGES TO RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS

ARRLICABILITY
Applicable to Residontial Customers.

ZERRITORY

The area Xnown as Rancho Sonora Estates Subdivision located
one mile northwest of Sonora, Tuoclumne County.

RATES

Connection Charge

Inspection Charge of Connection

(END OF APPENDIX A)




A.90=09=-032

ADQRTED OUANTITIES

Name of Company: Gibbs Ranch Sewer Company

1. Net-to-Gross Multiplier: 1.297
2. Federal Tax Rate: 15.0%

3. State Tax Rate: 9.3%

4. furchased Watexr: None

5. Purchased Power:
Pacific Gas & Electric
Rate Schedule A=1P
Effective Date 1/1/90
XWh Used - Total 1,800
kWh Used = Winter . 959
kWh Used = Summer 841
$ per kWwh - Winter 0.12150
$ per kWh - Summex : 0.09986.
Winter Charge ‘ $102.22
Summer Charge $ 95,73
Sexvice Charge $210.00
Energy Commission Surcharge S 0.36
Total Purchased Power $410.00

6. Payroll:
Employee Labor ' $13,000
Office sSalary $ 4,000
Management Salary $ 6,360
Total Payxroll $23,360
Payroll Taxes S 2,325

7. Sewer Treatment Expenses , $34,650

(END OF APPENDIX B)




A.90=-09-022

APPENDIX C

Test Year 1991

State
Item _Tax

Federal
Tax

Operating Revenue $95,010

Expenses
Payroll Taxes
Depreciation
Interest

Taxable Income for State Tax
State Tax @ 9.3%

Taxable Income for FIT
Federal Income Tax @ 15%

| Total Income Tax

(END OF APPENDIX C)

77,850
2,325
6,442

0

14,393

1,339.

$95,010

77,850
2,325
6,442

0




